

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

COLORADO MOTOR CARRIERS
ASSOCIATION

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

TOWN OF VAIL and POLICE CHIEF
RYAN KENNEY,

Defendants/Appellants.

Case No. 24-1017

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Colorado
The Honorable Charlotte N. Sweeney
Civil Action No. 23-cv-02752-CNS-STV

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS, TOWN OF VAIL AND
POLICE CHIEF RYAN KENNEY**

Respectfully Submitted,

s/ Rachel Bender

Rachel Bender, #46228

Colorado Municipal League

1144 Sherman Street

Denver, Colorado 80203

Telephone: (303) 831-6411

Email: rbender@cml.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Colorado
Municipal League*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
II. RULE 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. All Colorado municipalities possess the important and traditional police power to regulate local roadways that is broadly preserved by the federal exemptions.....	2
B. Regulations limiting vehicular access to local, pedestrian-heavy roads have a significant and inherently logical nexus to road safety under the proper deferential level of scrutiny	6
IV. CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ace Auto Body & Towing, Ltd. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 171 F.3d 765 (2d Cir. 1999)	8
<i>ArcBest II, Inc. v. Oliver</i> , 593 F. Supp. 3d 957 (E.D. Cal. 2022).....	8
<i>Asphalt Paving Co. v. Cnty. Comm'rs of Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 425 P.2d 289 (Colo. 1967).....	4
<i>Brewer v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 18 F.4th 1205 (10th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Cal. Tow Truck Ass'n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 693 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2012)	3, 9
<i>Cal. Tow Truck Ass'n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 807 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2015)	9, 10
<i>Carl Ainsworth, Inc. v. Town of Morrison</i> , 539 P.2d 1267 (Colo. 1975).....	4
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....	3
<i>Crossroads W. Liab. Co. v. Town of Parker</i> , 929 P.2d 62 (Colo. App. 1996).....	3
<i>Dodger's Bar & Grill, Inc. v. Johnson Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 32 F.3d 1436 (10th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Martin v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 396 F. Supp. 3d 1008 (D.N.M. Aug. 5, 2019)	12
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	12
<i>Pro. Towing & Recovery Operators of Ill. v. Box</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 981 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	9, 11
<i>Town of Dillon v. Yacht Club Condominiums Home Owners Ass'n</i> , 325 P.3d 1032 (Colo. 2014).....	11
<i>United Motorcoach Ass'n v. City of Austin</i> , 851 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2017)	11, 13, 14

VRC LLC v. City of Dallas, 460 F.3d 607 (5th Cir. 2006) 7, 9, 10, 11, 13
Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....12
Wiggins v. McAuliffe, 356 P.2d 487 (Colo. 1960).....5

Statutes

49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2)(A)3
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(4)(B)3
C.R.S. § 31-15-7025
C.R.S. § 31-25-4025
C.R.S. §§ 31-25-401 to -4095

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)2

Treatises

10A McQuillin Mun. Corp. § 30:41 (3d ed. 2024).....3

Other Authorities

Richard Florida, *A Playbook on the Politics of Better Streets*, BLOOMBERG
(Mar. 10, 2016), <https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2016-03-10/janette-sadik-khan-on-her-new-book-streetfight>4
